05-1006

DIAGNOSTICS - SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM osi20.01
DTC B1650 | OCCUPANT DETECTION SENSOR CIRCUIT
MALFUNCTION

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The occupant detection sensor circuit consists of the airbag sensor assy center and the occupant detection
sensor.

If the airbag sensor assy center receives signals from the occupant detection sensor, it determines whether
or not the front passenger airbag assy and the front seat airbag assy (passenger side) should be operated.
DTC B1650 is recorded when a malfunction is detected in the occupant detection sensor circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

*When the airbag sensor assy center receives a line short
signal, open signal, short to ground signal or B+ short
signal in the occupant detection sensor circuit for 2 se-
conds.

* Occupant detection sensor malfunction

* Airbag sensor assy center malfunction

* Floor wire
* Occupant detection sensor
* Airbag sensor assy center

B1650

WIRING DIAGRAM

B5 (*1, *3)
BUCKLE SW FRONT RH
B4 (*2, *3) .
BUCKLE SW FRONT RH Airbag Sensor Assy Center
e A
Occupant Detection Sensor
R W 16 9
A28JA26] FSR+ (*1)
" @) w5 )
(*1) (*2)
v B 24 17
@ x : FSR- (*1)
] ] 28 JA26 FSL- (r2)
(*1) (2
. J
*1: LHD
*2: RHD
*3: The connectors of the occupant detection sensor and the front seat inner belt assy
(passenger side buckle switch) are in common use.
C Haz004 H44546
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

CAUTION:
Be[sure[fo[perform[the[following[proceduresbefore[froubleshootingio[avoid[iinexpected[airbag[die-
ployment.

@0
()
©0
dd
(e)d
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Q)0
(hO
Od
00
(k0
(d

Turn3helignition[$witch[{o[ihe[l.OCK[position.
Disconnect[ihe[hegative[{-)[derminal[¢ablefromihe[battery,[and[Wait[{or[&tleast[PO[$econds.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnectors[from[ihe[airbag[$ensor[assy[tenter.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnectors[irom[ihe[horn[button[assy.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnectorfrom[ihe[front[passengerfairbag[@ssy.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnectorfrom[ihe(instrument[panelfairbag[@ssylower[INo.1.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnector[from[ihelinstrument[panelfdirbag[assylower[INo.2.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnector[from[ihe[front[$eat[airbag[assy[lH.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnector[from[ihe[front[$eat[dirbag[assy[RH.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnectorfrom[ihe[¢urtain[$hield[airbag[@ssy[lH.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnector[from[Ihe[¢urtain[$hield[@irbag[assy[RH.
Disconnect[ihe[¢onnector[from[ihe[front[$eat[duter[belt{assy[lH.

(m)[J Disconnect[ihe[¢onnector[from[ihe[front[$eat[duter[belt[assy[RH.

(n)J Disconnectihe[¢onnectors[from[ihe(tear[$eat[B[pointlype[duter[belt[@ssy.
1[] | CHECK[PTC
LHD: (@ Connectihe[¢onnectors[io[the[dirbag[$ensor[assy[denter.
(b)O Connect[the[hegative[]-)derminalfable[o[the[battery,
Occupant :l _ and[wait[for[at[least[2[$econds.
Detection[Bensor[] g'rbag (©O Tumfhe[ignitionBwitchBofhe[DNposition,@ndvaitfor[at
A:gjor least[BO[$econds.
|: :l Center (d)O Clear[ihe[DTCs[3tored[in[nemory[{see[page[05-959).
(e)d Turndhelignition[$witch[{o[ihe[l OCK[position.
O Turnhefignition$witcho[fhe[DN[position,[&ndWait[for[at
least 60 seconds.
RHD: (9)0 Check[ihe[DTCs[{see[page[05-959).
OK:
DTC B1650 is not output.
I: :l Airbag HINT. L
Sensor Codes other than code B1650 may be output at this time, but
:l Ass they are not related to this check.
Occupant Yy
Detection[Bensor :l Center
Hidoad H44455 NG> Go to step 2

USE[SIMULATION[METHOD[TO[CHECK[{SEE[PAGE[05-954)
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2 | CHECK CONNECTION OF CONNECTORS

(@)  Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.
() Check that the connectors are properly connected to the airbag sensor assy center and the occupant

detection sensor.
OK:
The connectors are connected.

NG> CONNECT CONNECTORS, THEN GO TO STEP
1

3 |CHECK VEHICLE

(@) Check that the steering position of the vehicle.

Result:
A: LHD
B: RHD

La ]

B > Go to step 10

4 | CHECK FLOOR WIRE(TO B+)

Floor Wire :l Airbag
Sensor
Assy
DI: |: Z :l A Center
L4
C B

Occupant ‘
Detection Sensor
3[7]e[5]4]3]2]T]

FSR+ 1e[1s[1af13r2]11]10] o
tu{ sfa2]2iaoteisfi7

HO1015 FSR-

G27650 H43817

Disconnect the connectors from the airbag sensor assy
center and the occupant detection sensor.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait for at least 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.

Measure the voltage according to the value(s) in the table
below.

Standard:
Tester connection Condition Specified condition
A26-16 (FSR+) -
6-16 (FSR+) Ignition switch ON Below 1V
Body ground
A26-24 (FSR-) - Ignition switch ON Below 1V
Body ground

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE FLOOR WIRE
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5 | CHECK FLOOR WIRE(TO GROUND)

o[} [

Occupant
Detection Sensor

HO1015
G27650

C

Floor Wire :l Airbag
Sensor
Assy
7 :l A Center
L4
B

3[7]e[5]4]3]2]T]

FSR+ 1e[1s[1af13r2]11]10] o
tu{ sfa2]2iaoteisfi7

H43817

(@  Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-

tery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

() Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.
Standard:

Tester connection

Condition

Specified condition

A26-16 (FSR+) -
Body ground

Always

1 MQ or Higher

A26-24 (FSR-) -
Body ground

Always

1 M or Higher

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE FLOOR WIRE

6 |[CHECK FLOOR WIRE(SHORT)

o] [

Occupant
Detection Sensor

H01015
G27650

C

Floor Wire :l Airbag
Sensor
Assy
2 :l A Center
L4
B

3[7[e[5]4]3]2]T]

FSR+ e[rs]ra[r3]r2]11]10] ¢
La{ [e221[201sfi8]i7

H43817

(@ Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.

Standard:
Tester connection Condition Specified condition
A26-16 (FSR+) - Always 1 M or Higher

A26-24 (FSR-)

NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE FLOOR WIRE




05-1010

DIAGNOSTICS[] - SUPPLEMENTAL[RESTRAINT[BYSTEM

70 | CHECK[FLOOR[WIRE(OPEN)

Sensor
Assy

DI: :|A Center
CO B

Occupant ’ ‘
Detection[$ensor
FSR+ [

Nl

Service[Wire

H01015
H44042 G27650 H44436

Floor ire] Airbag
|

(3[7]6]s]a]2]2]1]

s[1s[14[13f12[11]10] o

[2af22for]2o101s17

(@ Using[@[$ervice[ire,[tonnect[B5-4[and[B5-1[df[¢onnec-
tor[]C".

NOTICE:

Do[notforciblyinsert@gerviceiWirefintotheferminalsofithe

connector[When[¢onnecting.

(b)O Measure[ihe[tesistance[according[iothe[Value(s)[inihe

table[below.
Standard:
Tester[¢onnection Condition Specified[¢ondition
A26-16[[FSR+) -
A26-24[FSR-) Always Below[][§2

NG[]>| REPAIR[PR[REPLACE[FLOOR[WIRE

8[] | CHECK[DCCUPANT[DPETECTION[SENSOR

Sensor
Assy

o} (] []a cemer

C B

FIoorT\/ire :l Airbag

Occupant

Detection@ens&

HO1015
H44445 H44452

(@) Disconnect[ihe[$ervice[Wire[from[¢onnector[]C”.

(b)0 Measure[Ihe[fesistance[accordinglothe[Value(s)[inihe
table[below.

NOTICE:

Connect[the[positive[lester{leadiolerminal[FSR+,[@and[ihe

negative[lester{leadlolerminal[FSR-.

Standard:
Tester[¢onnection Condition Specified[¢ondition
B5-4[{FSR+) -
B5-1[FSR-) Passenger[is[hot[$eated Below[HO[kE2
B5-4[{FSR+) - . .
B5-1 (FSR-) Passenger is seated 50 kQ or Higher

NG \ | REPLACE OCCUPANT DETECTION SENSOR
(SEE[PAGE[T2-3)
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i

CHECK[AIR[BAG[SENSOR[ASSY[CENTER

Occupant
Detection[Bensor(]

:l Airbag
Sensor
Assy

i

Center

L_IL 1

H44533

(@ Connectihe[¢onnectors[io[the[@irbag[$ensor(assy[¢enter
and[ihe[dccupant[dletection[$ensor.

(b)O Connect[the[hegative[]-)Ierminalfable[o[the[battery,
and[Wwait[for[at[least[2[$econds.

()0 Turn[ihefignition$witchofhe[DN[position,[&ndvait[for[at
least[BO[$econds.

(d)O Clearhe[PTCs[3$tored[in[nemory[{see[page[05-959).

(e) Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(f)  Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
least 60 seconds.

(9)0 Check[ihe[DTCs[{see[page[05-959).
OK:
DTC B1650 is not output.

HINT:

Codes other than code B1650 may be output at this time, but

they are not related to this check.

N

REPLACE AIR BAG SENSOR ASSY CENTER
(SEE[PAGE[60-74)

°>

USE[SIMULATION[METHOD[TO[CHECK[{SEE[PAGE[D5-954)

10

CHECK FLOOR WIRE(TO B+)

D]

Occupant
Detection[$ensor

C

Floor[Wire

I=i

] A Airbag

B :l Sensor
' Assy
:l Center

(229

(8] 7]s]s]4]3]2]1]

REERERE

FSL+

P e 2 1 B R A

FSL-

HO1010
G27652

T U

H43459

Disconnect the connectors from the airbag sensor assy
center and the occupant detection sensor.

Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait for at least 2 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.

Measure the voltage according to the value(s) in the table
below.

Standard:
Tester connection Condition Specified condition
Aéso;i/(g:)t;)d_ Ignition switch ON Below 1V
Azg;;; g(;::n_c)i h Ignition switch ON Below 1V
NG> REPAIR OR REPLACE FLOOR WIRE
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11 CHECK FLOOR WIRE(TO GROUND)
_ (@  Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
Floor Wire (b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the bat-
D [ DJ—_E :l A Airbag tery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.
c B :| Sensor () Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the
table below.
Occupant ' :l Assy Standard:
Detection Sensor Center i
@ Tester connection Condition Specified condition
—_— Aéso;i/(g:)t;)d_ Always 1 MQ or Higher
(8[7]s]s]4]3]2]] A28-17 (FSL-) - .
REERERE FSL+ Body ground Always 1 Mg or Higher
P e 2 1 B R A FSL-

Garess nass| | NG >| REPAIR OR REPLACE FLOOR WIRE
12 CHECK FLOOR WIRE(SHORT)
_ (@ Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the
F'°|°r Wire table below.
D I: D:a :l A Airbag Standard:
C B Sensor Tester connection Condition Specified condition
Occupant ' éssy Af:s_j (7F(SFLS+Z__) Always 1 MQ or Higher
Detection Sensor enter
r8[7]e]s][4]3]2] T
16]1s[14]13]12[11]10[ & FSL+

H01010
G27652

R A A R

T U

FSL-

H43459

REPAIR OR REPLACE FLOOR WIRE

NG >
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13[] | CHECK[FLOOR[WIRE(OPEN)

Floor[Wire @0 Using@@ervicel}vire,@:onnectlB4—4@nd|]34—1@)f@:onnec—
- tor(]C”.
D] | Airbag NOTICEI':I
Sensor :
o t c B Assy Do[notforciblyinsert@gerviceiWirefintotheferminalsofithe
ccupan .
Detegion[sensor Center connector[When[¢onnecting.
’ (b)O Measure[ihe[tesistance[according[iothe[Value(s)[inihe
Wire FSL+ Standard:
= Tester[¢onnection Condition Specified[¢ondition
87 [e[s]a]3]2][T] . B
16]15]14f1afizi1fuo] Af288_91|]7':|]s|:LS+|3_) Always Below[J[{2
24leae2fofeofio]is]y
=T
HO01010 FSL_
H44042 G27652 H44437 NG|} REPAIR[ORREPLACE[FLOOR[WIRE

14[] | CHECK[DCCUPANT[PETECTION[SENSOR
Floor[Wire (@) Disconnect[ihe[$ervice[Wire[from[¢onnector[]C”.
(b)0 Measure[Ihe[fesistance[accordinglothe[Value(s)[inihe
o N [1E] [] A airbag table[below.
c B Sensor NOTICE:
:l Assy Connect[the[positive[tester(lead[io[terminal[FSL+,[and[the
Occupant ‘ :l Center negative[lester[leadfo[ferminal[FSL-.
Detection[Benso Standard:
Tester[¢onnection Condition Specified[¢ondition
B;:—‘EGEEIS_P—)_ Passenger[is[hot[$eated Below[HOKR
FSL- _ _
F§L+ B;:EGF(EIS'I)_) Passenger is seated 50 k<2 or Higher
HO1015
H44445 H44456

NG \ | REPLACE OCCUPANT DETECTION SENSOR
(SEE[PAGE[T2-3)
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15[] | CHECK[AIR[BAG[SENSOR[ASSY[CENTER

I: :l Airbag
:l Sensor

Occupant éssy
Detection[$ensor :l enter

H44534

HINT:

Connect[the[¢onnectors[liofthel[adirbag[$ensor[assy[¢enter.
Connect[ihe[¢onnector[foihe[dccupant[dietection[$ensor.
Connectihe[hegative[l-)[Ferminaltableio[the[battery,
and[Wwait[for[at[least[2[$econds.
Turn[ihefignition[$witcho[the[DN[position,[andWait[for[at
least[BO[$econds.
Clear[ihe[DTCs[$tored[in[nemory[{see[page[P5-959).
Turn@helignition[$witch[{o[ihelLOCK[position.
Turn[dhefignition[$witchio[the[DN[position,[andWait[for[@t
least[BO[$econds.

Check[ihe[PTCs[{see[page[05-959).

OK:

DTC[B1650[is[hot[output.

Codes[dther[Ihan[tode[B1650[may[be[dutput[atihisIime,but
theylare[hot[telated[o[this[¢heck.

NG% REPLACE[AIR[BAGSENSOR[ASSY[CENTER

(SEE[PAGE[60-74)

USE[SIMULATION[METHOD[TO[CHECK[{SEE[PAGE[D5-954)




